but not limited to cervical and lumbar disc herniations and related trauma, with collective ad

damnum clauses in excess of four hundred thousand ($400,000) dollars, it is believed and

therefore averred that the amount in controversy is in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand

Dollars ($75,000.00) exclusive of interest and costs.”  Notice of Removal, 11 (emphasis

added).  Except for the ad damnum clauses, the complaint does not specify damages in a

precise amount, and in the motion to remand, plaintiffs contend that no one plaintiff can

alone satisfy the amount in controversy requirement.